Approved by:
Executive Vice-Rector of Western
Caspian University

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN
WESTERN CASPIAN UNIVERSITY

R.H.BAGIROV Subject code and name: 050407 Marketing
“ “ 2023 Duration of Study: 4 years (8 terms)
CURRICULUM PLAN
(UNDERGRADUATE DEGREE)
I. Lesson Plan
September October | November| December Janura February March April May June July August
=|1(8]5|22(29 6|13/20|27|3|10(17]24) 1 |8 1522129 5 [12/1926/ 2|9 |16123/ 2| 9 16[2330| 6 [13120127| 4 11/1825 1 | 8 1522129 6 [1320)27| 3 |10/17| 24
>G_)
711421/28|5(12|19(26| 2 |9|16(2330] 7 |14{21|28)4 |11(18[25|1 | 8 (152229 8 (1522/29| 5 [12/19[26| 3 [10/17|24|31| 7 |14[21|28| 5|12 1926/ 2 | 9 [1623| 31
ﬂi == el = |=l=l===|=| =
NHi=1|= == el = === ==|=| =
1 =|= el = === ==|=| =
V== ==xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx--
GUIDE LECTURES INTERNSHIP EXAMS VACATIONS
X =
Il. TODRIS PROSESININ PLANI
Therefore Prerekvizit Fannin >T
_ o | E o (6nca tedrisi | ¥ §
Subi 5 ’g § 3 m o « tadrisi nazalrda § o
Ne ubject Subject Name 5y 2 S < 0 < S zaruri tutulan =
Code JED 5 = S0 @ 3 Z = olan) semestr S
52 o5 | T8o K S o < fanlerin  |(payiz va y3 @
Z o (o = c O - ] - sifri yaz)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
UF-B0O General Subjects 24 | 720 | 405 315 30 285
1 UF-BO1 History of Azerbaijan 5 150 | 105 45 30 15 fall-1 3
2 UF-B02.01 | Business and Academic Communicationina | 7 210 | 105 105 105 tall-1 7
Foreign Language - 1
3 | UF-B02.02 | Business and Academic Communicationina | 8 240 | 120 120 120 UF-B02.01 | fall-2 8
Foreign Language - 2
4 UF — B03 Business and Academic Communication in 4 120 75 45 45 fall-2 3
the Azerbaijani Language
UFS-B00 Electives 180 | 120 60 30 30
5 UFS-B04 Block One 90 60 30 15 15 spring-4 2
1.Philosophy
2. Introduction to Multiculturalism
3.Sosiology
4. Constitution of Azerbaijan
5.Logic
6.Ethics
6 UFS-B05 Block Two 3 90 60 30 15 15 fall-7 2
1. Information Technologies (by
specialization)
2. Information Management
3.Politology
iIF-BOO Majors 120 | 3600 | 2250 | 1350 765 585
7 iIF-BO1 Introduction to Economics 6 180 | 120 60 30 30 fall-1 4
8 iIF-BO2 Microeconomics 10 300 | 180 120 60 60 fall-3 8
9 |IF-BO3 Macroeconomic 10 | 300 | 180 120 60 60 IF-BO2 | fall-4 8
10 !F—BO4 Linear algebra and mathematical analysis 8 240 | 150 90 45 45 fall-1 6
11 | IF-BO5 Probability theory and mathematical 8 240 | 150 90 45 45 : 6
D spring-2
statistics
12 | iF-BO6 ICT - basic computer skills 8 240 | 150 90 60 30 fall-5 6
13 | iIF-BO7 Statistics 10 | 300 | 195 105 60 45 fall-3 7
14 | iF-BO8 Econometrics 10 300 | 195 105 60 45 spring-4 7
15 | IF-BO9 Management 7 210 | 135 75 45 30 fall-3 5
16 | iF-B10 Marketing 6 180 | 105 75 45 30 fall-5 5
17 | iF-B11 Consumer behavior 6 180 | 120 60 30 30 fall-5 4
18 !F-Blz Marketing research 4 120 75 45 30 15 spring-6 3
19 | IF-B13 Strategic marketing 4 120 75 45 30 15 spring-6 3




20

iF-B14

Advertising business

180

105

75

45

30

fall-5

21

IF-B15

Sales Management

120

75

45

30

15

fall-7

22

IF-B16

Retail Marketing

120

75

45

30

15

fall-7

23

iIF-B17

Digital Marketing

180

105

75

45

30

fall-7

24

IF-B18

Civil defence

wWoh|~o

90

60

30

15

15

spring-4

NOI|wWiw|o

ATMF-BOO

University Electives or Institutional
Requirements

1800

1140

660

390

270

25

ATMF -BO1

I block:
Economics of the enterprise (firm)
Scientific organization of labor
Fundamentals of commerce

120

75

45

30

15

fall-1

26

ATMF -BO2

Il block:

[0 Prospects for the economic development
of Azerbaijan

[0 Business organization

120

90

30

15

15

spring-2

27

ATMF -BO3

Il block:

1. 0 Azarbaycan iqtisadiyyati: Economics
of Azerbaijan

[ Investisiya proseslarinin idare
edilmasi: Management of investment
processes

180

120

60

30

30

spring-2

28

ATMF -BO4

IV block:

1. 1. Beynalxalq igtisadiyyat:
International economics

2. lictimaiyyatla alagenin idare
edilmasi: Public Relations (PR)
management

3. Sahibkarhgin asaslar::
Fundamentals of entrepreneurship

90

45

45

30

15

fall-3

29

ATMF -BO5

V block:

1. [ iqtisadiyyatin tenzimlanmasi:
Regulation of the economy

(1 Antibohranh idaraetma: Anti-crisis
management

[ idarsetma nazariyyasi: Management
theory

120

75

45

30

15

spring-4

30

ATMF -BO6

VI block:

1. 0 Menecmentin etikasi: Management
ethics (Note: Your text said "Ethics of
Marketing," but the source says
Menecmentin etikasi)

[0 Marketing menecmenti: Marketing
management

00 Danigigaparma bacariglari: Negotiation
skills

120

75

45

30

15

fall-5

31

ATMF -BO7

VIl block:

100 Biznes-planin tartibi: Business plan
development

[0 Bazarin inkisafi ve konyukturanin
proqnozlasdiriimasi: Market development
and market trend forecasting

[0 Dovlet sektorunda marketing:
Marketing in the public sector

180

120

60

30

30

fall-6

32

ATMF -BO8

VIl block:

1. 0 Biznes marketingi: Business
marketing

00 Qiymatin amala galmasi: Pricing (Price
formation)

[ istehlakgi bazari va onun
segmentlagdirilmasi: Consumer market
and its segmentation

180

120

60

30

30

fall-6

33

ATMF -BO9

IX block:

1. 0 Vergilar va vergitutma: Taxes and
taxation

00 Audit: Audit

[0 ®mtaalarin tasniflagdirilmasi:
Classification of goods

120

75

45

30

15

spring-6

34

ATMF-B10

X block:

1. 0 Qeyri-neft sektorunda marketing:
Marketing in the non-oil sector

[0 Mercaydayzing: Merchandising

0 Qeyri-kommersiya sahalarinda
marketing: Marketing in non-commercial
fields

180

105

75

45

30

spring-6




35

ATMF-B11

Xl block:

1. 0 idareetma gararlari: Management
decisions

[0 Logistika: Logistics

[0 Layihalarin idara edilmasi: Project
management

180 | 105

75

45

30

fall-7

36

ATMF-B12

XIl block:

10 Beynalxalg marketing: International
marketing

[0 Marketinq strategiyasi: Marketing
strategy

[0 Marketinqin formalagdirilmasi:
Marketing formulation

120 75

45

30

15

fall-7

37

ATMF-B13

X1l block:

1. 0 Reagabat va inhisar: Competition and
monopoly

[0 Standartlagdirma va sertifikasiya:
Standardization and certification

(0 Davamlh inkisaf: Sustainable
development

90 60

30

15

15

fall-7

Internship

Career planning

5

Spring-8

Soft skills

9

Spring-8

Hard skills

10

Spring-8

istehsalat tacriibasi

6

Spring-8

TOTAL

240

lll. TIME ALLOCATED

Year Lecture

Exam

Internship

Vacation

I 30

10

10

Il 30

10

12

Il 30

10

12

W4

15

5

20

4

Total

105

35

20

38

| term

Il term

Il term

IV term

V term

Viterm

VIl term

VIl term

Weekly teaching
loads

23

23

23

22

23

22

23

Number of exams

5

4

5

6

7

Number of credits

30

30

30

30

30

30

Head of the Center for Education Organization and Management:

PhD in Phil., P. Akhundov

Approved at the meeting of the Scientific Council of WCU (Western Caspian University) dated " " 2023 (Protocol Ne ) «»

2023




	MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
	OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN
	WESTERN CASPIAN UNIVERSITY

