

20	İF-B14	Advertising business	6	180	105	75	45	30			fall-5	5
21	İF-B15	Sales Management	4	120	75	45	30	15			fall-7	3
22	İF-B16	Retail Marketing	4	120	75	45	30	15			fall-7	3
23	İF-B17	Digital Marketing	6	180	105	75	45	30			fall-7	5
24	İF-B18	Civil defence	3	90	60	30	15	15			spring-4	2
	ATMF-BOO	University Electives or Institutional Requirements	60	1800	1140	660	390	270				44
25	ATMF -BO1	I block: Economics of the enterprise (firm) Scientific organization of labor Fundamentals of commerce	4	120	75	45	30	15			fall-1	3
26	ATMF -BO2	II block: <input type="checkbox"/> Prospects for the economic development of Azerbaijan <input type="checkbox"/> Business organization	4	120	90	30	15	15			spring-2	2
27	ATMF -BO3	III block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> Azərbaycan iqtisadiyyatı: Economics of Azerbaijan <input type="checkbox"/> İnvestisiya proseslərinin idarə edilməsi: Management of investment processes	6	180	120	60	30	30			spring-2	4
28	ATMF -BO4	IV block: 1. 1. Beynəlxalq iqtisadiyyat: International economics 2. İctimaiyyətlə əlaqənin idarə edilməsi: Public Relations (PR) management 3. Sahibkarlığın əsasları: Fundamentals of entrepreneurship	3	90	45	45	30	15			fall-3	3
29	ATMF -BO5	V block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> İqtisadiyyatın tənzimlənməsi: Regulation of the economy <input type="checkbox"/> Antiböhranlı idarəetmə: Anti-crisis management <input type="checkbox"/> İdarəetmə nəzəriyyəsi: Management theory	4	120	75	45	30	15			spring-4	3
30	ATMF -BO6	VI block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> Menecmentin etikası: Management ethics (Note: Your text said "Ethics of Marketing," but the source says <i>Menecmentin etikası</i>) <input type="checkbox"/> Marketinq menecmenti: Marketing management <input type="checkbox"/> Danışmaq bacarıqları: Negotiation skills	4	120	75	45	30	15			fall-5	3
31	ATMF -BO7	VII block: 1 <input type="checkbox"/> Biznes-planın tərtibi: Business plan development <input type="checkbox"/> Bazarın inkişafı və konyukturanın proqnozlaşdırılması: Market development and market trend forecasting <input type="checkbox"/> Dövlət sektorunda marketinq: Marketing in the public sector	6	180	120	60	30	30			fall-6	4
32	ATMF -BO8	VIII block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> Biznes marketinqi: Business marketing <input type="checkbox"/> Qiymətin əmələ gəlməsi: Pricing (Price formation) <input type="checkbox"/> İstehlakçı bazarı və onun segmentləşdirilməsi: Consumer market and its segmentation	6	180	120	60	30	30			fall-6	4
33	ATMF -BO9	IX block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> Vergilər və vergitutma: Taxes and taxation <input type="checkbox"/> Audit: Audit <input type="checkbox"/> Əmtələrin təsnifləşdirilməsi: Classification of goods	4	120	75	45	30	15			spring-6	3
34	ATMF-B10	X block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> Qeyri-neft sektorunda marketinq: Marketing in the non-oil sector <input type="checkbox"/> Mərcaydayzinq: Merchandising <input type="checkbox"/> Qeyri-kommersiya sahələrində marketinq: Marketing in non-commercial fields	6	180	105	75	45	30			spring-6	5

35	ATMF-B11	XI block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> İdarəetmə qərarları: Management decisions <input type="checkbox"/> Logistika: Logistics <input type="checkbox"/> Layihələrin idarə edilməsi: Project management	6	180	105	75	45	30			fall-7	5
36	ATMF-B12	XII block: 1 <input type="checkbox"/> Beynəlxalq marketing: International marketing <input type="checkbox"/> Marketing strategiyası: Marketing strategy <input type="checkbox"/> Marketingin formalaşdırılması: Marketing formulation	4	120	75	45	30	15			fall-7	3
37	ATMF-B13	XIII block: 1. <input type="checkbox"/> Rəqabət və inhisar: Competition and monopoly <input type="checkbox"/> Standartlaşdırma və sertifikatlaşdırma: Standardization and certification <input type="checkbox"/> Davamlı inkişaf: Sustainable development	3	90	60	30	15	15			fall-7	2
		Internship										
		Career planning	5								Spring-8	
		Soft skills	9								Spring-8	
		Hard skills	10								Spring-8	
		İstehsalat təcrübəsi	6								Spring-8	
		TOTAL	240									

III. TIME ALLOCATED

Year	Lecture	Exam	Internship	Vacation
I	30	10		10
II	30	10		12
III	30	10		12
IV	15	5	20	4
Total	105	35	20	38

	I term	II term	III term	IV term	V term	VI term	VII term	VIII term
Weekly teaching loads	23	23	23	22	23	22	23	
Number of exams	5	5	4	5	5	6	7	
Number of credits	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30

Head of the Center for Education Organization and Management: _____ PhD in Phil., P. Akhundov

Approved at the meeting of the Scientific Council of WCU (Western Caspian University) dated " ____ " 2023 (Protocol №) « » _____ 2023